
 

 
March 4, 2025 Band Booster Minutes 

1. Call to Order & Welcome 
a. Called to Order: 7:27pm 
b. In Attendance: Lark Shirley-Stevens, Jeff Stevens, Sheila DeNezza, Vince 

DeNezza, Deb Paden, Brian Paden, Rachel Fraser, Tanya Wall, Melissa 
LaCagnina, Matt Yates, Katie Hahn, Jill Knauss, Ranee Buck, Brian Buck, Cheryl 
Attinger, Tim Attinger 

2. Minutes - February Minutes are posted to the website 
a. Motion to accept minutes by Brian Paden, seconded by Melissa LaCagnina 

3. Directors’ Reports    
a. Band Director, Samuel Tate 

i. Unable to Attend 
ii. No Report Available 

b. Band Director, Brandon Bitner  
i. Unable to Attend 
ii. Report received after the meeting: 

1. Jazz Orchestra performed extremely well today at the Essentially 
Ellington Regional Festival at Temple University  

2. Jazz Bands concert next Wednesday March 12 at 7:00pm in the 
CDHS auditorium. Featuring all 3 Jazz bands  

3. Possible public performance opportunity for all Jazz bands coming 
up later this month or in April - stay tuned for potential details  

4. Officers’ Reports   
a. Treasurer’s Report -  Matt Yates  

i. Less expenses than January 
ii. Approximately $12k for final truck buyout 

1. Approximately $100 in  PA DOT Documentation and Fees 
2. Paperwork is coming to school 

iii. Wreaths across America payment 
iv. EMS for Indoor Band-a-RAMa 
v. Credit card bills 

1. Gas fees for transportation 
2. Jazz Band Bus Trip to Temple 

a. Approved to come out of remaining guard budget 
vi. $1,300 extraneous truck payment 



 

1. Was set as an Auto payment 
2. Talked to bank, not scheduled through them 
3. Talked to Hoffman Ford - will receive refund in 7-10 days, sent to 

school 
vii. Indoor Band-a-RAMa Cafeteria Fee 
viii. Cash deposit fee 

1. Will address with the bank this month 
ix. Motion to accept report by Katie Hahn, seconded by Deb Paden 

b. Financial Secretary’s Report - Vince DeNezza  
i. Also a relative quiet February 
ii. Deposits of approximately $10k 
iii. Notable Income 

1. CAF grants (2 for $30) 
2. Sheetz donation check $500 
3. Private donation of $2000 
4. Indoor Band-a-RAMa - Profits were approximately $3,800 over 

budget 
5. R & K Sub Sales - $1,888 

a. Still has to be split to student accounts, approximately 
$829 

b. Debate of using R & K Subs vs. Marianna’s in future sales 
i. Marianna’s needs longer lead time 
ii. Marianna’s could be sold with higher mark up, 

generally of higher quality 
6. Red Robin Dine to Donate - $77.19 
7. Bake Sales - $210.83 

a. Cost of $56.80 
8. Herco Volunteering - $126 
9. $1.10 in interest 
10. Approximately $28k in Spring Trip deposits 

iv. Notable Expenses 
1. Drumline expenses 
2. Guard expenses 
3. Jazz Band - $210 in music 

v. Adjustments 
1. Need to subtract income for Wreaths across America - still 

awaiting check from organization 
vi. Unknown / Upcoming Expenses 

1. Dayton expenses 
2. Virginia transportation expenses 

vii. Motion to accept report by Matt Yates (with above adjustment), seconded 
by Rachel Fraser 

5. General Business   
a. Craft Show - Rachel Fraser 



 

i. Note: Meeting held at 6:30pm, before formal Booster meeting 
ii. 211 spaces, sold out (8 on waiting list) 
iii. Requests to school 

1. Tarps for protecting the Gym Floor 
a. There are recycled vinyl banners that can be made into 

templates (unsure of where they are stored at school) 
b. Existing templates may be stored in band shed 

2. Kitchen & Kitchen Staff presence for concessions 
3. Confirmed arrangements with the school are same as last year 

with Mr. Schrader 
4. Will reach out to IT for wireless instructions 

iv. Two Promoters’ Licenses obtained 
v. Sign Up for Volunteers and Concessions 

1. Sent out for Volunteers 
a. Looking to have QR sign ups at concerts over next two 

weeks 
b. Need to confirm that the drumline / bands / color guard are 

asked to volunteer 
2. Finalizing menu before sending out donations requests 

vi. Timeline 
1. Friday Night 

a. 4 - 5 hours set up with students 
b. Tape out spaces for vendors - corners and numbers 

i. Will not get gym till after 6 pm (minimum) for set up 
ii. Students need supervision to ensure accuracy 

c. Setting up registration and raffle near office area 
i. May be able to pre-set the kitchen, depending on 

access 
d. Crafter Envelopes are compiled - 2-3 people 
e. Should get elevator keys and intercom access Friday Night 

2. Saturday 
a. Start 5:30 am 

i. Volunteers arrive at 5:45 am 
ii. Vendors begin arriving at 6 am, set up usually runs 

to 8 am 
b. Students help bring in wares to spaces 

i. Need a volunteer or two at each door (up to 7 doors 
may be open) 

c. Raffle preparation starts about 9 am 
i. Collect about one piece per vendor 
ii. Katie Hahn will oversee raffle 
iii. Need to see about putting numbers on TV / 

announcing the numbers throughout the event 



 

1. May need a student with an AV affiliation 
who can assist 

2. May look for a student to do intercom 
announcements 

vii. Advertising 
1. Lawn signs are in band room 

a. Need families to distribute through community 
2. Social Media 

a. Listed with PennLive / ad buy for two weeks up to event 
b. Lark can arrange for Facebook coverage 

viii. Purchasing 
1. ATM is scheduled through Natalie 
2. Square purchasing 

a. Four Square devices are available for concessions 
b. Can use phone Square app at raffle station 
c. Matt needs to look if vendors fee can be built into the price 

as a percentage 
ix. Food 

1. Menu 
a. Chick-fil-a, Turkey and Ham sandwiches, Pulled Pork, Mac 

& Cheese, Hot Dogs 
i. Can get frozen hot dogs left from Band-a-RAMa 
ii. Marten’s will donate rolls in buyback/donation 

program 
1. Will look into how delivery of buns works 

iii. Need to look into some food and breakfast items for 
vendors 

1. Urn coffee is free, K-Cup and breakfast 
items can be purchased by vendors 

b. Could we have some Ram Band Blend coffee for sale 
located at the registers? 

i. Order has to be in in a few days 
1. Could arrange for pickup nearer to event 

ii. Plan to invest in 25 bags as an experiment 
1. $5 to purchase from roaster 
2. Sell at $10 per bag 

2. No Coffee Truck this year 
a. Planning Coffee Bar for crafters before the show opens 
b. Options 

i. St. Thomas Roasters/Dunkins was more expensive 
than projected / can’t get product early enough 

ii. Going to instead have Keurig cups 
1. Need about 3 machines 
2. Going to ask families for K-Cup donations 



 

c. Parents are looking into food donations 
i. Pretzels from Hershey 
ii. Bulk Popcorn & Popcorn Bags 
iii. K-Cups 

3. Providing a pre-purchased meal for vendors? 
a. How to price - goal to have one price for all options 
b. Normalize price based on more expensive items 

b. Coffee Sale - Jill Knauss 
i. There are a few more days to get order in, Jill has to submit the order by 

the end of the week 
c. Wearables - Sheila DeNezza 

i. Logo for drumline shirt was received 
1. FInalizing design with vendor 
2. Will distribute order forms once ready 

ii. Collecting guard orders 
iii. A few general orders are ready to pick up 

1. Need to increase purchase/sales outside of Boosters 
a. Perhaps align sales announcements with Band/Drumline 

presentations 
d. Band Banquet 

i. Date is finalize, details are being firmed up 
1. Date is posted on website 

ii. Need to come up with price for tickets 
1. Last year was $30, cost has gone up a $2 - 3 per person 

e. Dine to Donate - Melissa LaCagnina 
i. Panera had a small response ~$60 
ii. Scheduled for Five Guys in March 
iii. Still looking for more partners 

f. Raise Right 
i. Report sent by Sandy Gates, will attach to the minutes 

g. Flower Sale - Kathie Novak - Unable to attend 
i. Potted flowers and hanging basket Flower sale is all set. Form to students 

4/1. Kathie will make a Google order form for convenience of sharing 
electronically and will link venmo accounts for payment. 

ii. Return orders to box no later than 4/22 with ALL money. I will also create 
a google order form for convenience of sharing electronically and will link 
venmo accounts for payment.  

iii. Directors - Please include Google form in Smores message. 
iv. Pick up: 5/7 @ SKH by Padens and by students at CDHS concert 5/7. 
v. Kathie will draft an announcement for morning announcements. 

6. Nominations open for offices:  
a. https://docs.google.com/forms/d/16nFzqC3kTrNrx38MaNbBZDL8S32lQ9MhpDX

GHA9Qw9A/edit  
b. Current candidates 

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/16nFzqC3kTrNrx38MaNbBZDL8S32lQ9MhpDXGHA9Qw9A/edit
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/16nFzqC3kTrNrx38MaNbBZDL8S32lQ9MhpDXGHA9Qw9A/edit


 

i. President  - Jill Knauss (Potential Co-President)  
1. Deb Paden will serve with Jill 

ii. Recording Secretary - Melissa LaCagnina 
iii. Vice President - Cheryl Attinger 
iv. Members at Large 

1. Brian Paden 
2. Ranee Buck 

c. Need to send notification of candidates and intent to vote - perhaps in May 
7. New Business  

a. How do tech students declare absences for band events? 
i. Unknown 
ii. Have had inconsistent success/notifications with CDHS office 

b. Medication Notes needed for Dayton drumline and Virginia band trip 
c. Communications 

i. Ask directors to send more direct/focused calls for action on email and 
Remind application 

ii. New Calendar is now available on Booster Website 
d. Need to develop a list of alternative drivers / alternative truck & trailer options for 

future events 
i. Need parents with a truck that can pull trailer 
ii. Could we get assistance from the district? 

e. Chicken BBQ - need to schedule 
i. Three dates possible 

1. 8/26, 8/28/ 9/4 
2. Ranee can’t supervise thet first two dates 
3. School starts a week later (9/2) 

ii. Approval for sale to occur on Tuesday, 8/26 
iii. Ranee will reserve with vendor 

f. Outdoor Band-a-RAMa date - October 18th 
8. Adjourned 8:11 pm 

a. Next General meeting: April 1, 2025 at 7pm 



Balances as of 

Checking Savings Paypal Venmo Credit-Main Credit-Truck
General 59,694.89$              25,032.29$        244.53$              -$                -$                    

RaiseRight 439.96$                  
Student 7,627.89$               

Total 67,762.74$              25,032.29$        244.53$              -$        -$                -$                    

Grand Total 93,039.56$         

Account Activity

CHECKING

Date
 DEP/EFT/ 
TFR/Check

Deposit / 
(Withdrawal) Budget Category Description

2/1/2025 DEP 220.03$            Drumline Expenses Paypal - CDID Dues
2/1/2025 DEP 327.84$            Spring Band Trip Paypal - Trip Fees
2/1/2025 DEP 196.10$            Drumline Expenses Venmo - CDID Dues
2/3/2025 8125 (12,640.21)$      Band Truck Hoffman Ford - Lease Buyout
2/10/2025 DEP 670.39$            Drumline Expenses Paypal - CDID Dues
2/10/2025 DEP 488.58$            Spring Band Trip Paypal - Trip Fees
2/10/2025 DEP 3.83$                New Fundraising Initiatives Venmo - Bake Sale
2/13/2025 DEP 998.00$            Drumline Expenses Checks
2/13/2025 DEP 77.19$              Dine to Donate Red Robin
2/13/2025 DEP 1,500.00$         Spring Band Trip Checks
2/13/2025 DEP 1,888.00$         Sub Sale 2 R&K Subs
2/13/2025 DEP 780.00$            Craft Show Checks - Registrations
2/13/2025 DEP 2,000.00$         Fundraising University Band Truck Fund
2/14/2025 EFT (374.00)$           Wreaths Across America 22 Wreaths Purchased
2/14/2025 8126 (320.00)$           IndoorRAMa South Central EMS
2/14/2025 8127 (56.88)$             New Fundraising Initiatives Bake Sale - Donuts Reimbursement
2/16/2025 TFR (139.00)$           N/A Payment to Credit Card - Truck
2/16/2025 TFR (219.13)$           N/A Payment to Credit Card
2/24/2025 DEP 489.56$            Spring Band Trip Paypal - Trip Fees
2/24/2025 DEP 207.00$            New Fundraising Initiatives Bake Sale
2/24/2025 DEP 126.00$            HERCO Volunteering Check
2/24/2025 DEP 30.00$              Grants CAF
2/24/2025 DEP 500.00$            Corporate Contributions Sheetz
2/24/2025 TFR (2,015.00)$        N/A Payment to Credit Card
2/24/2025 8128 (357.41)$           Drumline Expenses HD Prop Reimbursement
2/25/2025 EFT (1,302.20)$        Band Truck Lease Monthly Payment
2/27/2025 8129 (315.00)$           IndoorRAMa CDSD - Café Use
2/28/2025 EFT (37.85)$             Office Expenses Bank Fee - January Currency Deposit
2/28/2025 DEP 1.10$                Interest Bank Interest

Net Total (7,273.06)$      

RAISERIGHT

Date
 DEP/EFT/ 
TFR/Check

Deposit / 
(Withdrawal) Budget Category Description

2/4/2025 DEP 49.15$              Revenue ACH
2/4/2025 203 (190.00)$           Cost of Goods Sold Karns - 2/4/25
2/27/2025 TFR 36.78$              Income ACH

Net Total (104.07)$         

SAVINGS

Date
 DEP/EFT/ 
TFR/Check

Deposit / 
(Withdrawal) Budget Category Description

Net Total -$                

CREDIT - MAIN

Date
Charge/Payment 

/Credit
Charge / 

(Payment) Budget Category Description
2/4/2025 Charge 219.13$            Jazz Band Expenses Ejazzlines.com
2/16/2025 Payment (219.13)$           N/A Payment from Checking
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2/21/2025 Charge 2,015.00$         Indoor Guard Expenses Wolf's Bus for Temple Jazz Trip
2/24/2025 Payment (2,015.00)$        N/A Payment from Checking

Net Total -$                Rewards Balance = 12,946

CREDIT - TRUCK

Date
Charge/Payment 

/Credit
Charge / 

(Payment) Budget Category Description
2/3/2025 Charge 139.00$            Band Truck Fuel Sheetz
2/16/2025 Payment (139.00)$           N/A Payment from Checking

Net Total -$                Rewards Balance = 6,590

PAYPAL

Date
 DEP/EFT/ 
TFR/Check

Deposit / 
(Withdrawal) Budget Category Description

2/1/2025 DEP 327.84$            N/A VA Trip - Hubler
2/1/2025 TFR (547.87)$           N/A Transfer to Checking
2/2/2025 DEP 293.54$            N/A VA Trip - Mann
2/8/2025 DEP 450.36$            N/A CDID Dues
2/10/2025 DEP 195.04$            N/A VA Trip - Cooney
2/10/2025 DEP 220.03$            N/A CDID Dues
2/10/2025 TFR (1,158.97)$        N/A Transfer to Checking
2/22/2025 DEP 489.56$            N/A VA Trip - Paden
2/24/2025 TFR (489.56)$           N/A Transfer to Checking
2/27/2025 DEP 244.53$            N/A CDID/Guard Dues

Net Total 24.50$             

VENMO

Date
 DEP/EFT/ 
TFR/Check

Deposit / 
(Withdrawal) Budget Category Description

2/1/2025 TFR (196.10)$           N/A Transfer to Checking
2/10/2025 DEP 3.83$                N/A Bake Sale
2/11/2025 TFR (3.83)$               N/A Transfer to Checking

Net Total (196.10)$         



Central Dauphin HS Ram Band General Budget Summary
For School Year 2024-2025
Prepared 3/3/2025  7:32 PM

DescripGon Budget Amt Actual Amt Variance Comments
Income

**CONTRIBUTED REVENUE**
Grants $0.00 $4,301.11 $4,180.00 Deposit $30.00
Corporate Contribu8ons $0.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 Deposit $500.00
Individual Contribu8on/Dona8ons $500.00 $12,820.01 $12,320.01 Deposit $2,000.00
**SPONSORSHIPS n MEMBERSHIPS**
Business Sponsorship $12,500.00 $1,900.00 ($10,600.00)
Booster Patron Membership $2,500.00 $646.03 ($1,853.97)
Community Patron Membership $500.00 $100.00 ($400.00)
**EVENTS**
Band-a-RAMa $5,500.00 $8,369.86 $2,869.86 
Indoor-RAM-a $5,500.00 $9,342.84 $3,842.84 Expense $635.00
Fundraising University $10,000.00 $11,962.64 $1,962.64 
CraT Show $12,000.00 $12,334.80 $334.80 Deposit $780.00
**CONCESSIONS**
Landis Field - Concessions $0.00 $240.00 $240.00 
Landis Field - Bake Sale $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
**PRODUCT SALES**
RaiseRight $500.00 $651.80 $151.80 
Product Sale: Subs #1 $1,000.00 $417.00 ($583.00)
Product Sale: Subs #2 $0.00 $829.04 $829.04 Deposit $1,888.00
Product Sale:  Flower Sales $800.00 $0.00 ($800.00)
Wreaths Across America $500.00 $374.00 ($126.00)
Product Sale: Krispy Kreme #1 $1,000.00 $0.00 ($1,000.00)
Product Sale: Chicken BBQ $2,000.00 $3,009.43 $1,009.43 
Product Sale: Event Tickets $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Product Sale: Cal. Lo_ery #1 $2,000.00 $4,370.71 $2,370.71 
Dine to Donate $2,500.00 $1,463.28 ($1,036.72) Deposit $77.19
Wearables $1,000.00 $499.40 ($500.60)
Car Wash(es) $1,500.00 $1,120.05 ($379.95)

New Fundraising Ini8a8ves $0.00 $838.24 $838.24 
Deposit $210.83       Expense 
$56.88

**PERFORMANCES**
Marching Band $500.00 $0.00 ($500.00)
Jazz Bands $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
**MISCELLANEOUS**
HERCO/GTP Volunteering $3,000.00 $3,838.00 $838.00 Deposit $126.00
Music in the Park/Adjudica8ons $5,000.00 $5,250.00 $250.00 
Marching Band Posters $1,000.00 $579.67 ($420.33)
Abandoned Student Accounts $0.00 $254.28 $254.28 
Interest $10.00 $7.50 ($2.50) Deposit $1.10
Offset from bank for Truck $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Spring Trip '25 Contribu8on $6,000.00 $2,115.33 ($3,884.67) Deposit $2,805.98

Income Totals $77,310.00 $89,135.02 $11,825.02 

Expenses
**BANDS**
Equipment and Repairs $250.00 $0.00 $250.00 
Marching Band Expenses $9,000.00 $1,642.27 $7,357.73 

Drumline Expenses $12,000.00 $5,025.92 $6,974.08 
Deposit $2,084.52     Expense 
$357.41

Guard Expenses $8,000.00 $1,666.08 $6,333.92 Expense $2,015.00
Concert Band Expenses $800.00 $52.77 $747.23 
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Jazz Band Expenses $800.00 $440.69 $359.31 Expense $219.23
**SPECIAL EVENTS**
Pool Party $500.00 $468.96 $31.04 
Knoebels Picnic $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 
Move Up Concert $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 
Senior Night $600.00 $0.00 $600.00 
Clinicians $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 
Band Banquet $175.00 ($60.00) $235.00 
District Jazz Band $0.00 ($110.49) $110.49 
County Band $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
**GIFTS**
GiTs: Staff $10,000.00 $5,300.00 $4,700.00 
Scholarships $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 
End of Year Student GiTs $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 
**OFFICE EXPENSES**
Office Supplies: Prin8ng/Postage $1,200.00 $1,316.50 ($116.50) Expense $37.85
**MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES**
Fees & Dues - Associa8ons $300.00 $0.00 $300.00 
Transporta8on Exp - Marching Band $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Transporta8on Exp - Indoor Groups $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Truck Buyout $12,540.68 $12,640.21 ($99.53) Expense $12,640.21
Band Truck $10,417.60 $9,115.40 $1,302.20 Expense $1,302.20
Truck Insurance $1,700.00 $1,304.16 $395.84 
Truck Fuel/Maintenance $2,500.00 $1,070.00 $1,430.00 Expense $139.00
Uniforms & Cleaning $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 
Student Reimbursements $3,500.00 $5,026.78 ($1,526.78)

Expense Totals $78,083.28 $44,899.25 $33,184.03 

Budget Totals ($773.28) $44,235.77 $45,009.05 
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Mark your Calendar: Physical card order due dates with pick up at the Gates home.  
2nd and 4th MONDAY for physical gift card orders. Next order dates: 

March 10 for pick up March 14 
March 24 for pick up March 28 

Send e-gift cards from the mobile app and at RaiseRight.com!  Click ‘send as a gift by email’ when 
purchasing an e-gift card 
  

VISA – no activation fee! 1.25%  

Favorites:   Check the website for some great deals! 

 
About RaiseRight:   
Cdramband.org then choose Boosters, and RaiseRight for a video and the enrollment form.  
Want to know more about how RaiseRight helps the band raise funds? Learn here: https://
www.youtube.com/watch?v=E0qj425CI8A 

Signup with enrollment form found on website! Scan and email to cdbandscrip@gmail.com. Must 
have on file. 

RaiseRight Sales Report

Sales Student Boosters Total
February - 2025  $         2400.00  $        31.72  $           53.42 $       85.14  

Fiscal YTD
 $        14,485.00   $         161.59  $        388.92  $       550.51

Fiscal Year - July 1 through 
June 30

Program Total  $ 1,665,781.86  $    31,087.39  $      47,368.76  $ 80,105.09  


